## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1982/196-Application for Variation of Determination

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made for variation of a current determination of the Minister of Customs as follows:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part		Effective	
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	Concession Code	From	To
		90.28.001 Deter'n	CURRENT DETERMINATION: Variable speed controllers for AC motors, sizes 2.2 kW, 4 kW, 7.5 kW, 22 kW and 75 kW	35	Aul 15 Can 15 DC 15 Pac Free		205835K	13/9/81	
H.O.	66	90.28.001 Deter'n	REQUESTED DETERMINATION: Variable speed controllers for AC motors, sizes up to and including 215 kW		Tac Piec				

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objection should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 14 October 1982. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of September 1982.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

## Tariff Notice No. 1982/197-Applications for Continuation of Approval

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made to the Minister of Customs for the continuation of the following concessions at the rates of Customs Duty shown:

Port	Anne	Tariff Item	Goods		Rates of Duty	
roit	Appn. No.				Pref.	II Ref.
DN	C1004	58.10.000	Fabrics, woven, embroidered	Free*	Free*	15
DN	C1008	73.20.001	Pipe fittings of malleable iron, screwed, black or galvanised	5*	Aul Free*	
DN	C1005	73.20.001	Pipe fittings of malleable white heart iron, to B.S.S. No. 1256	Free*		
DN	C1006	73.20.059	Welded fittings, including flanges of all sizes and standards (excluding welding and back up flanges of stainless steel and mild steel in black or galvanised, and plate cut pipe flanges)	Free*	Free	15
DN	C1013	84.40.029	Cloth spreading, folding, scutching, winding, rolling, cutting, shearing and/or laying up machines		Free*	10
DN	1	84.40.029	CRA duo-matic measuring and inspection machines for textiles	Free*	Free*	10
DN	C1014	84.63.029	Pulleys and units, variable speed, for varying speed of belts and drives in industrial transmission equipment		Free*	10
DN	C1016	84.63.029	Shaft couplings with a rating exceeding 235 kW per 100 r.p.m.	Free*	Free*	10
DN	C1003	85.19.009	Circuit breakers, parts and accessories thereof for pressures exceeding 100 amps	Free*	Free*	10
DN	C1002	90.24.011	Foster Cambridge clearway indicating controllers, 4 in. and 6 in. diameter	Free* *or such h	igher rate of	
					the Minister by case decide	

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objection should be made.

DN-Collector of Customs, Dunedin.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 14 October 1982. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and (d) Details If factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of September 1982.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.